

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, 19-1458

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**OPENING BRIEF
FOR SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
AND ARTHROCARE CORP.**

CHARLES T. STEENBURG
NATHAN R. SPEED
RICHARD F. GIUNTA
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 646-8000

MARK J. GORMAN
SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
7135 Goodlett Farms Parkway
Cordova, TN 38016
(901) 399-6903

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
KELLAM M. CONOVER
BRIAN A. RICHMAN
MAX E. SCHULMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

JESSICA A. HUDAK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 451-3837

Counsel for Smith & Nephew, Inc. and ArthroCare Corp.

(Additional captions listed on inside cover.)

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ARTHREX, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. APJS ARE INFERIOR OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	19
A. Inferior Officers Are Directed And Supervised At Some Level By Another Officer.....	20
B. APJs Are Directed And Supervised By The USPTO Director	25
C. The Federal Circuit Erred In Holding That APJs Are Principal Officers.....	29
1. The Federal Circuit Rewrote <i>Edmond</i>	30
2. APJs Would Be Inferior Officers Even If Removability And Reviewability Were Paramount.....	33
3. The Decision Below Calls Into Question Other Executive Branch Adjudicators.....	38
D. The Co-Equal Branches Have Always Treated APJs And Their Predecessors As Inferior Officers	43
II. THE COURT NEED NOT REACH THE SEVERANCE AND REMEDIAL ISSUES.....	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX:	
Additional Pertinent Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9	1a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	1a
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	2a
17 U.S.C. § 801	2a
17 U.S.C. § 802	3a
17 U.S.C. § 803	5a
17 U.S.C. § 804	7a
26 U.S.C. § 7443A	8a
28 U.S.C. § 455	9a
35 U.S.C. § 315 (2000)	12a
38 U.S.C. § 7101	14a
38 U.S.C. § 7101A	15a
38 U.S.C. § 7102	16a
38 U.S.C. § 7103	17a
38 U.S.C. § 7104	18a
38 U.S.C. § 7111	19a
38 U.S.C. § 7264	20a
38 U.S.C. § 7265	21a
42 U.S.C. § 1316	22a
37 C.F.R. § 41.52	24a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
37 C.F.R. § 42.71	25a
42 C.F.R. § 498.103	26a
45 C.F.R. § 16.5	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App'x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int'l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	27
<i>In re Boloro Glob. Ltd.</i> , 963 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Ciena Corp. v. Oyster Optics, LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Cobert v. Miller</i> , 800 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	28, 34
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	21
<i>Comm. of Pa., Dep't of Pub. Welfare v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996)	41, 42
<i>Cox v. West</i> , 149 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	46
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	6, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	28
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2, 3, 4, 11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 44, 48, 49
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	48
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20, 22, 29, 32, 34, 48
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	17, 24, 33, 36
<i>Gen. Hosp. Corp. v. Sienna Biopharm., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	41
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	33
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	13, 25, 31, 34, 36, 48
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	21
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	32
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v.</i> <i>Robert Bosch Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	7, 27, 38
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	16, 21, 31, 32, 34, 36, 48
<i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	17, 43, 48, 49
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	20
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v.</i> <i>Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	4, 5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , 792 F. App'x 820 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	5, 13, 15, 45
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Minn. v. LSI Corp.</i> , 926 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....	7
<i>Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	28
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	17, 19, 22, 32, 34, 35, 36, 49
<i>Shenwick v. Dep't of State</i> , 92 M.S.P.R. 289 (M.S.P.B. 2002).....	4
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	23, 31
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	7, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	23
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	3, 23, 45
<i>United States v. Mabe</i> , 33 M.J. 200 (C.M.A. 1991)	24
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	34
<i>VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	24, 34, 47, 48
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7513	4, 28, 34
10 U.S.C. § 837	35
15 U.S.C. § 1501	28
17 U.S.C. § 801	39
17 U.S.C. § 802	39, 40
17 U.S.C. § 803	39
17 U.S.C. § 804	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7443A.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 455	41
35 U.S.C. § 1	3
35 U.S.C. § 2	3
35 U.S.C. § 3	3, 4, 8, 12, 25, 26, 27, 37, 38
35 U.S.C. § 3 (1975).....	45
35 U.S.C. § 6	4, 7, 8, 25, 26, 28, 35, 46
35 U.S.C. § 6 (2000).....	46
35 U.S.C. § 134	5
35 U.S.C. § 135	6
35 U.S.C. § 311	6, 7, 10, 47
35 U.S.C. § 314	7, 16, 25, 26, 38
35 U.S.C. § 315 (2000).....	46
35 U.S.C. § 316	7, 8, 27
35 U.S.C. § 318	8, 9, 28
35 U.S.C. § 319	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 321	6, 47
38 U.S.C. § 7101	40
38 U.S.C. § 7101A.....	40, 41
38 U.S.C. § 7102	41
38 U.S.C. § 7103	41
38 U.S.C. § 7104	41
38 U.S.C. § 7111	41
38 U.S.C. § 7264	41
38 U.S.C. § 7265	41
42 U.S.C. § 1316	42
Act for Establishing an Executive Department, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28 (1789)	21
Section 2, 1 Stat. 29.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 117.....	4, 22, 43
Section 1, 5 Stat. 117.....	4, 22, 43
Section 2, 5 Stat. 118.....	4, 22, 43
Section 7, 5 Stat. 119.....	4, 43
Section 8, 5 Stat. 120.....	4, 43
Act of Mar. 2, 1861, ch. 88, 12 Stat. 246.....	5, 44
Section 2, 12 Stat. 246.....	5, 44
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, 16 Stat. 198.....	5, 44
Section 2, 16 Stat. 198.....	5, 44
Section 10, 16 Stat. 200.....	5
Act of Mar. 2, 1927, ch. 273, 44 Stat. 1335.....	5, 44
Section 3, 44 Stat. 1335.....	5, 44
Act of Aug. 5, 1939, ch. 451, 53 Stat. 1212.....	5, 44
Section 1, 53 Stat. 1212.....	5, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Section 2, 53 Stat. 1212.....	5, 44
Section 3, 53 Stat. 1212.....	5, 44
Section 4, 53 Stat. 1212.....	5, 44
Act of July 19, 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-593, 66 Stat. 792.....	45
Section 3, 66 Stat. 792.....	45
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011).....	6, 47
Section 3, 125 Stat. 293.....	6
Section 7, 125 Stat. 315.....	6
Section 18, 125 Stat. 329.....	6
Patent Law Amendments Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-622, 98 Stat. 3383.....	6, 46
Section 201, 98 Stat. 3386.....	6, 46
Section 202, 98 Stat. 3386.....	6, 46
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	2, 3, 15, 18, 19, 22, 23, 31
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	21
Regulations	
37 C.F.R. § 41.52	38
37 C.F.R. § 42.71	38
42 C.F.R. § 498.103	42
45 C.F.R. § 16.5	41
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong.	19, 22
117 Cong. Rec. S320 (Mar. 16, 1971).....	45
83 Fed. Reg. 29,312 (June 22, 2018).....	4
Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Non-ALJ Adjudicators in Federal Agencies: Status, Selection, Oversight, and Removal</i> (Sept. 24, 2018)	42
<i>In re Alchemy Ventures, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70,708, 2013 WL 6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013)	25, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-1756 (E.D. Tex. filed Nov. 10, 2015).....	9
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Vite Techs., Inc.</i> , Case IPR2016-00381, Paper 7 (P.T.A.B. June 23, 2016).....	10
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Vite Techs., Inc.</i> , Case IPR2016-00381, Paper 15 (P.T.A.B. Nov. 7, 2016)	10
Bd. of Veterans’ Appeals Annual Report Fiscal Year (FY) 2018	41
Jack M. Beermann & Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Research Report on Federal Agency ALJ Hiring After Lucia and Executive Order 13843</i> (May 31, 2019)	42
Levin H. Campbell, <i>The Patent System of the United States so Far as It Relates to the Granting of Patents: A History</i> (1891).....	43
Christopher M. Davis & Michael Greene, Presidential Appointee Positions Requiring Senate Confirmation and Committees Handling Nominations, CRS Report RL30959 (May 3, 2017)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>2018 Board Decisions</i> (Oct. 19, 2020).....	42
John F. Duffy, <i>Are Administrative Patent Judges</i> <i>Unconstitutional?</i> , 2007 Patently-O Pat. L.J. 21 (2007).....	46
General Order, 2020 WL 2119932 (P.T.A.B. May 1, 2020)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 93-856 (1974).....	45
Aydin H. Harston, <i>Responding to Growing Criticisms, PTAB</i> <i>Expands Discretion to Deny Institution</i> , Rothwell Figg (May 17, 2019).....	29
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	21
Jeffrey P. Kushan, <i>The Fruits of the Convoluted Road to Patent</i> <i>Reform: The New Invalidity Proceedings of</i> <i>the Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 30 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 385 (2012)	47
Florian Mueller, <i>USPTO Drifting Out of Balance</i> <i>Under Director (Undersecretary)</i> <i>Andrei Iancu: PTAB Under Attack</i> , Foss Patents (May 20, 2019)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Order, <i>In re JHO Intellectual Prop. Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 19-2330, Dkt. 25 (Fed. Cir. June 18, 2020)	15
Patent Trial and Appeal Board Standard Operating Procedure 1	7
Patent Trial and Appeal Board Standard Operating Procedure 2	8, 26, 37, 38
Request for Comments on Discretion to Institute Trials Before the Patent Trial and Appeal Board, 85 Fed. Reg. 66,502 (Oct. 20, 2020)	26
<i>RPX Corp. v. Applications in Internet Time, LLC</i> , Case IPR2015-01750, Paper 124 (P.T.A.B. Sept. 4, 2020)	27
<i>RPX Corp. v. Applications in Internet Time, LLC</i> , Case IPR2015-01750, Paper 126 (P.T.A.B. Sept. 9, 2020)	27
R. of Prac. of the U.S. Patent Office in Patent Cases (1949)	45
Daniel T. Shedd, <i>Overview of the Appeal Process for Veterans' Claims</i> , CRS Report R42609 (Apr. 29, 2013)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1789).....	21
Matthew A. Smith et al., <i>Inter Partes Revocation Proceedings: Inter Partes Review, Post-Grant Review and Inter Partes Reexamination</i> (West 2012 ed.).....	47
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>About the Court</i>	41
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	21
<i>Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1939).....	22
